COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, INC.)
COMPLAINANT)
V.) CASE NO. 2012-00131
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. D/B/A AT&T KENTUCKY; AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTH CENTRAL STATES, LLC; AND BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. D/B/A AT&T LONG DISTANCE))))))
DEFENDANTS)

<u>ORDER</u>

On March 30, 2012, Duo County Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. ("Duo County") filed with the Commission a formal complaint against: Bellsouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a/ AT&T Kentucky; AT&T Communications of the South Central States, LLC; and BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance (collectively "AT&T"). Duo County alleges that AT&T was unlawfully refusing to pay tariffed and approved charges for non-traffic sensitive revenue to Duo County.

The Commission issued an Order on April 9, 2012 directing AT&T, within ten days of the date of service of the Order, to satisfy or answer the matters complained of. AT&T's answer was due no later than April 23, 2012.

On April 19, 2012, Duo County filed a motion to voluntarily dismiss its complaint against AT&T. Duo County states that the matter complained of had been resolved and

there was no longer any basis for the case to proceed.¹ The Commission finds that this is sufficient grounds to grant the motion.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERD that this case is dismissed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

pn

MAY 0 1 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

¹ Duo County's Motion to Voluntarily Dismiss Formal Complaint at 1.

Edward T Depp Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

Tony A Taylor
Executive Director - Regulatory
BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC dba AT&T
601 W. Chestnut Street
4th Floor East
Louisville, KY 40203